

BEFORE THE
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

In the Matter of:

Dave Erlanson, Sr., Individual,
Swan Valley, Idaho,

Respondent.

DOCKET NO. CWA-10-2016-0109

**COMPLAINANT’S MOTION
FOR ACCELERATED DECISION**

Pursuant to Sections 22.16(a) and 22.20 of the “Consolidated Rules of Practice Governing the Administrative Assessment of Civil Penalties, Issuance of Complaint or Corrective Action Orders, and the Revocation, Termination or Suspension of Permits” (“Part 22 Rules”), the United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10 (“Complainant” or “EPA”) hereby moves for an accelerated decision on Respondent’s liability for the violations alleged in the Complaint and the proposed penalty amount specified in its Rebuttal Prehearing Exchange.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 2

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR ACCELERATED DECISION..... 3

IV. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

 A. Description of Activity 4

 B. The Idaho Small-scale Suction Dredging General Permit..... 6

 C. The Allegations Against Respondent for Violation of the CWA 7

V. ARGUMENT 7

 A. Complainant is Entitled to Accelerated Decision Because the Evidence Supports
 the Finding that Respondent is Liable for CWA Violations Alleged in the
 Complaint..... 7

 B. Complainant Calculated an Appropriate Penalty Based on Evidence in the
 Record and in Accordance with Penalty Criteria Set Forth in the Applicable
 Statute. 16

VI. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 248 (1986)..... 3, 4
Avoyelles Sportsmen's League, Inc. v. Marsh, 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 9, 12
Borden Ranch P'ship v. U.S. Army Corps of Engr's, 261 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001).....12
Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 323 (1986) 3
Duarte Nursery, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engr's, 2016 LEXIS 76037
(E.D. Cal., June 10, 2016).....12
Froebel v. Meyer, 13 F. Supp. 2d 843 (E.D. Wis. 1998) 11
In re Bonanza Valley Aviation, Inc., 1998 EPA ALJ LEXIS 70 (ALJ, Nov. 20, 1998)..... 20
In re BWX Technologies, Inc., 9 E.A.D. 61 (EAB 2000) 4
In re Clarksburg Casket Co., 8 E.A.D. 496, (EAB 1999) 3
In re Mayaguez Reg'l Sewage Treatment Plant, 4 E.A.D. 772 (EAB 1993) 4
In re Sam Emani, 1994 EPA ALJ LEXIS 69 (ALJ, Nov. 30 1994) 16
In re Wisconsin Plating Works of Racine, Inc., 2009 EPA ALJ LEXIS 11
(ALJ, July 2, 2009) 16, 19
L.A. Cty. Flood Control Dist. v. NRDC, Inc., 133 S. Ct. 710,
568 U.S. 78 (2013)..... 9, 11, 12
Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 4
Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 330 U.S. App. D.C. 329,
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 9, 10, 11
Peconic Baykeeper, Inc. v. Suffolk County, 600 F.3d 180 (2nd Cir. 2010)16
Pepperell Associates, 1999 EPA ALJ LEXIS 16 (EPA, Feb. 26, 1999)3
Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. EPA, 35 F.3d 600 (1st Cir. 1994).....4
Rybacek v. U.S. EPA, 904 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15
South Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe, 541 U.S. 95,
124 S. Ct. 1537 (2004)..... 9, 11, 12
U.S. v. Deaton, 209 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 12
United States v. M.C.C. of Florida, Inc., 772 F.2d 1501 (11th Cir. 1985) 9, 12

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) 2
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) 2, 7
33 U.S.C. § 1314(a)(4)..... 14
33 U.S.C. § 1342..... 6
33 U.S.C. § 1362(5)..... 2

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.2 2
40 C.F.R. § 22.20(a)..... 3
40 C.F.R. § 22.27(b) 16
50 Fed. Reg. 47,982 5
50 Fed. Reg. 47,982 (Nov. 20, 1985)..... 5
53 Fed. Reg. 18,777 (May 24, 1988) 5
